CATALOG OF

\ HOBART ’
REPLACEMENT
PARTS

HSL SPIRAL MIXER

HSL180

ML-134446
ML-141052

HSL220
ML-134447

A product of HOBART 701 S. RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001
FORM 43175 Rev. A (January 2013)




HSL SPIRAL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43175 Rev. A (January 2013) -2- © HOBART 2013



HSL SPIRAL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17

Table of Contents

CONTROLS

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

BOWL THRUST BLOCK ROLLER
MIXER MOTOR AND COMPONENTS
BOWL MOTOR AND COMPONENTS
PANELS AND COVERS

BOWL GUARD

F-43175 Rev. A (January 2013)



HSL SPIRAL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

w////

‘I!'} ‘!!" 3-3-4

16-17-18

14-15

@ 5-6-7

L

11-12-13 8-9-10 PL-58996
CONTROLS
F-43175 Rev. A (January 2013) -4 -




HSL SPIRAL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-917671-00015
00-917671-00108
00-917671-00104
00-917671-00109
00-917671-00102
00-917671-00104
00-917671-00105
00-917671-00110
00-917671-00104
00-917671-00111
00-917671-00106
00-917671-00103
00-917671-00107
00-917671-00102
00-917671-00103
00-917671-00108
00-917671-00104
00-917671-00109

CONTROLS
NAME OF PART AMT.

02T U RORPUR 1
SWILCH (SEAI 2).. ettt et 1
Contact
Lamp - LED
Switch - Head Selector (2-Position)
Contact
Contact
BUHON = IMPUISE TaNK. ... et e e e e e e s ee e e e e e e e e e e e eaees
(70731 ¢ T S PP TP PPPPPPR 1
Button - Plate With INSCHPHON. ........c.oiiiii e 1
CoNtaCt - STOP BULION........eiiiiiiii ettt 1

(970 o =T S USSRUPPPP 1
(7] 4 =T SRRSOt 1
Switch - Head Selector (2-POSition)...........cooiiiiiii e 1
(7] 41 =T SE PRSP PRUPPPPINt 1

Switch (Start 1).

F-43175 Rev. A (January 2013)



HSL SPIRAL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

3-4 2 1
|
° ]
5 1 ——
N ol
[ L/
SN
6_7\\§‘ooooo 50000 | [ s
g0 ° |so °
8-9 T N= = HHE
00000 |[P0000 |
16
10-11_ 00009 ,5600] gooi ooooo| |ooooo0
12~~37h§., | | | 15
I R sl
13T il [ ] (|
00000 00 00O O O O o) 00000 00000
T — TEm 0 =E
OO0O0O0O O
Q\
14
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
F-43175 Rev. A (January 2013) -6-



HSL SPIRAL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-58936

1 00-917671-00093  Breaker - Circuit ThermM. Magn........c.ooiiiiiieiiie ettt e e e e 1

2 00-917671-00092  Breaker - Circuit THermM. Magn........c.coiiiiiiiiiee ittt e e e e 2

3 00-917671-00089  Controller - ManUal MOTOT...........o..ooiiiiieiiee et e e e e et e e e et e e es 1

4 00-917671-00091  Shaft - EXIENSIONS......cciiiiiiiiiiie et e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e aareeessaaanes 1

5 00-917671-00088  TraNSTOIMEN........eeiiiiieee ettt e et e e e e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e easeeesssannnes 1

6 00-917671-00099  Breaker - CirCUIt IMOTON.........ooiiiiiiieeeee et e e e e e e e e ae e naanes 1

7 00-917671-00100  SWiItCh = SId@ MOUNE AUX.....ceiiiiiieeiitiee ettt e et ee e ettt e e e ettt e e e et e e e e eateeeeeetaeeeeesbeeeesseseessnssnsssnnens 1

8 00-917671-00101  Breaker - Circuit Motor

9 00-917671-00100  SWiItCh = Sid@ MOUNE AUX.....eeiiiiriieiiiiie ettt et ee e e ettt e e et e e e e etbe e e e e ate e e e eetseeeessbeeessseaesassssnssnnnens 1
10 00-917671-00094  CONtACION.......uiieeiiiee ettt et e e e et e e et e e et e e e e eabeeeeasbaeesasbeeeaasseeeansseeessseeessnssnsnnnnnns 1
11 00-917671-00095  BIOCK = INSt. CONLACL.......ciiiiiiiieiiiiee ettt e e e e e e et e e e eesaeeesesaeeeesssnenannnnees 1
12 00-917671-00096  CONtACION. .. .c.utiieiiiiee ittt ete e e e et e e et e e e st e e e s ate e e e sbeeeesssaeesassaeesasseeeassneeeanssesessnnansnnnnnns 1
13 00-917671-00094  CONtACION. .. .citiieeiiiieesiiee e et e st e e et e e st eesateeessteeeaateee s sseeesassaeeaasseeeaasseeesssneeeansseeesssnsnsnnnnnes 1
14 Screw M6 X 12 HeX BUtON Hd.......oooieeeeeee e 2
15 00-917671-00098  CONLACKON.......coi it ee ettt e e e ettt e e e e e e et eeeeeeeeaeaataeeeeeeeessasseeaeeeeeenasesnssssnnnanss 1
16 00-917671-00097  CONtACKON . .....cciiiteiieeee ettt e e et e e e e e et eeeeeeeeeeastaeeeeeeeeesaaaeeeeeeesesnsesessnannnanss 1

-7- F-43175 Rev. A (January 2013)



HSL SPIRAL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-58938 |

BOWL THRUST BLOCK ROLLER

F-43175 Rev. A (January 2013) -8-



HSL SPIRAL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

BOWL THRUST BLOCK ROLLER

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-58938

1 00-917671-00061

2 00-917671-00014

3

4

5

6 Screw M6 x 12 Hex Button Hd....

7 Support (Right & Left).........ccc......

8 Screw M8 x 16 Hex Button Hd....

9 A= T a1 OO RUUPPPPRPPUOIOS

-9- F-43175 Rev. A (January 2013)



HSL SPIRAL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-58917 I

MIXER MOTOR AND COMPONENTS

F-43175 Rev. A (January 2013) -10 -



HSL SPIRAL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58917A

PART NO.

00-917671-00074
00-917671-00025
00-917671-00063
00-917671-00022
00-917671-00056

00-917671-00044
00-917671-00021
00-917671-00062
00-917671-00064

00-917671-00047

00-917671-00071
00-971671-00065

00-917671-00029

00-917671-00048

00-917671-00016
00-917671-00069
00-917671-00072
00-917671-00068

00-917671-00048

00-917671-00046

00-917671-00026
00-917671-00067
00-917671-00001
00-917671-00066
00-917671-00073
00-917671-00045

MIXER MOTOR AND COMPONENTS

NAME OF PART AMT.

Screw M8 X 30 HexX SOCKEE HA.......ooiiiiiieie e 7
[Tt QR =1 o 1Y PSP TSRRY 1
BEIt - XPZ A750......c ettt ettt e 7
Pulley - ROtAtiNG SPIral........cuieiiiiiiiiii et e e 1
Bearing - 6011 2RS ... ..ottt e e e 1
SPACET = SNAFE.....coeeeiee e 1
SCreW M12 X 30 HEX H...ooeee ettt st e et e e e et e e ennnnsnneeneees 6
WWVASHIET ...ttt ettt ettt a ettt 6
SUPPOIE = SPITAL...eeietie ettt 1
Bearing - 3211

ST aE 11 S To] [ = | PSSP PRTPPPPINt
(7] 9]0 o FE PRSPPSO ORTOPPPIRt 1

Screw M12 x 40 Hex Hd.......
Support - Top Cover Spiral...

RING = RELAINING. ...ttt e e e e e e e e aeeeens
SUMP = SPITAL. ..ttt ettt ettt e bbbt e ittt e e e 1
SCrew M16 X 80 HEX HA......ooooiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e 3
TOO! - SPIral MiXiNG (SST)...eeeeueee ittt ettt ettt et ne e e e 1
NUE (AQJUSTING)- ettt ettt e et e e s st e e ae e enteeaeeeneeeeneeenseensneaaeaaannes 1
A= T, a1 OO UUPPPPPPPUPIOS 1
(2o e I 1= YO U PP OR PRt 1
Washer.

SCreWw M12 X 35 HEX HU....ooiiiiiiee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaes 4
Bearing = 6313 LLU/BK. ... ettt ettt b ettt e en e e e e e nne 1
TransSMISSION = ON PlAte.........oiiiiuiiiiiiiii ettt et e et e e e e e e e s e e e eeraee e e e e e e e anaes 1

1Y Lo (o SO PSP PPPPPPPP 1
[ P= ST 1Y o] (o S TUT o] oo 5 APPSR 1
NUE (AQJUSTING ). ..ot e e e aan 3
AT = 1] a1 RS URUOON 2
[ TeTo IR I T TSRO O PR SUPPPPTNY 1
LAV = 3 T SRS 4
SCrew M10 X 30 HEX HU....eiiiiie ettt ete et e aae e 4

S ToTCTo [T T o To TR OSSP TP R PPPPPPP 1
Plate = CONNECHION........ccoiiiiiiiiee et e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e et aeeaaeas 1
Screw M8 x 20 Socket BUTtON HA..........oiiiiiii e e 2

11 - F-43175 Rev. A (January 2013)



HSL SPIRAL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

=
|

PL-58915 |

BOWL MOTOR AND COMPONENTS

F-43175 Rev. A (January 2013) -12-



HSL SPIRAL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-917671-00075
00-917671-00076
00-917671-00077
00-917671-00054

00-917671-00079
00-917671-00078
00-917671-00019

00-917671-00074

00-917671-00024
00-917671-00080
00-917671-00073

00-917671-00087
00-917671-00050
00-917671-00082
00-917671-00023
00-917671-00083

00-917671-00004
00-917671-00081
00-917671-00043
00-917671-00004

00-917671-00084
00-917671-00059
00-917671-00086
00-917671-00050
00-917671-00085

00-917671-00052
00-917671-00049

00-917671-00051
00-917671-00020
00-917671-00055
00-917671-00053
00-917671-00018

BOWL MOTOR AND COMPONENTS

NAME OF PART AMT.
BOWI (HSL 180)....- oot eeeee e ee e 1
BOWI (HSL 220)..... oo ee e 1

Shaft - For Bowi..........
Pin - Centering Bowl...
Washer.........ccocovvveeininenn.

LOCK = TAPE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e ane 1
Screw M8 x 30 Hex Socket Hd

BEelt - XPZ 1437 ...ttt
SNAft = COUNTET ...ttt ettt e e skt e e e ab e e e et e e e e anbeeeeasnnbbbbennees 1
ST 1T T o o TSRO RUPPPPR 1

ACOTN INUL. ... bbb e e 1
VWS ... e e 1
LCe Lo EE I 1= TP U PP PPN PPt 1
Pin - TransSmisSSiON SUPPOIT.......couuiiiiiiiiii ittt e e e e 1
PUIlEY = TranSMISSION. .....ciiuiiiiiiiiii ittt ettt st e e e e e anes 1

Belt = XPZ 4700ttt ettt e e e 2
[oTet Qe =T o =T ST TP U PO P TP ORTOPOPPPPTN 1
Screw M6 X 25 HexX SOCKEt HA.......ooouiiiiiiie e 8
Bearing - B208 2RS ... ettt et e e e e be e et e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaans 1

Shaft - Distancing Counter....

Pin - TransSmisSSION SUPPOIT.......couiiiiiiiiie ittt e e e e 2
[R0eTo I I 1= TSSOSO PR P PR POPPPPTN 1

Washer.
SUPPOIt = MOIOTr BOWL......ueiiiiiiie ettt e et e st e s ate e e s e e e snseeesasanssasnnnnes 1
[ LRI 1Y (o) (ol - (= Y RSP TRRRY 1
Set Screw

Pulley - Rotating Bowl....

Bearing - 6012 2RS........

ST0 o] oo el = To V1 PSPPSR ORTPPPPRt
Shaft - DiStANCING BOWL........oiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e ibee s st eeeaesnbeabeneees 1
BariNg = D124 .ttt e e e e e e e e e as 1

13- F-43175 Rev. A (January 2013)



HSL SPIRAL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

~
<~ %
-~ RN -
g SsoPRsL RSN -7
e ~ T N’
- MEIRNNN NS~
~ [N i~
. o S =~
~ i =, -
-~ P [ ~3s. e
- 1 ~ -
~~ > i S
> 4
;\‘__,/ : i 1
> | ]
S~ z> " i
Sso [ 1
~ 'y A
< ' -0
g RS I 27 2g
~ ] - :
s ~ [ - »Za
s~ ~ - Pabet
[N ~ VT e L
1 ~ ~ <ol
~ W ~. K24
§ > TRIL W NN
. \\

PANELS AND COVERS

\

e e i e
R

F-43175 Rev. A (January 2013)

-14 -



HSL SPIRAL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-917671-00117

00-917671-00118

00-917671-00119

00-917671-00090

00-917671-00120
00-917671-00128

PANELS AND COVERS
NAME OF PART AMT.

Cover - Top (Hobart).........cc........
Screw M5 x 20 Hex Button Hd....

FOOt (AQJUSTING). ..ttt ettt ettt ettt bttt es b a e e e e e eanne
Screw M6 x 25 Hex Button Hd....
Screw M6 x 25 Hex Button Hd....
Screw M8 x 35 Hex Hd............
A= T, 1T USRS UPPPPUPPUPPOR
A= T a1 USSR UPPPPPPPUPOR

(022153 (=Y e o] | PRSPPIt
SCreW M8 X 17 HEX HU....eeieeeee ettt s e s e e et e e e et e e sasaassarnnnees
Washer......cccccoeveeeiiiiiiiieeee
Screw M5 x 12 Hex Button Hd....

-15- F-43175 Rev. A (January 2013)



HSL SPIRAL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

mmmmmm=—

PL-58965

BOWL GUARD

-16 -

F-43175 Rev. A (January 2013)



HSL SPIRAL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

BOWL GUARD
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-58965
1 00-917671-00127  GUAID = BOWL.....eeiuiiiiiieiiiieciie ettt ettt ettt e et e e e e e et e e ssseeesseeebeessseesnseesnseessseaaeaennnes 1
2 Screw M5 X 30 HeX SOCKET HA.......ooi et e e e eeeeneees 2
3 LAV E= 3 T SRR 2
4 00-917671-00122  IMHCIOSWITCR. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e e eat e e teeenbeesaeeemseeeaseesaeeseeenseesneeensseaaeaannnns 1
5 LAV E= ] g T PR PU PP RN 1
6 Screw M8 x 15 Hex Hd..
7 00-917671-00123  SUPPOIt = MICIOSWILCI.....cuiiiieiiiie ettt ettt e e e e e st e e s ibe e e sbeeeeaesbtnbeeenees
8 00-917671-00124  CamM CONIOL........eiiiieiiie ettt ettt ettt e et e e s bt e sabeessb e e asbeesabeanteeenbeeeabeasbbeaaeeannns 1
9 00-917671-00126  Shaft - Rotating ProteCtioN............c.eiiiiiiiiiiiieiii et e e e 1
10 00-917671-00125  Shaft - Rotating ProteCtioN............c.eeiiiiiiii et e e 1
11 00-917671-00121  GUANA = SPIASH......eiiiiiiiiee et e e e e s e e et e e et eeeesasaeeesnsseeeeasseeeessnnensnnnnnes 1
12 Screw M8 X 16 Hex BUHtON Hd.......c..viiiiiiiieeee ettt 4

17 - F-43175 Rev. A (January 2013)



HSL SPIRAL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43175 Rev. A JANUARY 2013 PRINTED IN U.S.A.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (None)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /All
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /7Segment
    /7Segment3D
    /ABIGAIL-Normal
    /ABRACADABRA-Normal
    /AcadEref
    /ACaslonPro-Bold
    /ACaslonPro-BoldItalic
    /ACaslonPro-Italic
    /ACaslonPro-Regular
    /ACaslonPro-Semibold
    /ACaslonPro-SemiboldItalic
    /ACTION-Normal
    /AdobeArabic-Bold
    /AdobeArabic-BoldItalic
    /AdobeArabic-Italic
    /AdobeArabic-Regular
    /AdobeDevanagari-Bold
    /AdobeDevanagari-BoldItalic
    /AdobeDevanagari-Italic
    /AdobeDevanagari-Regular
    /AdobeFangsongStd-Regular
    /AdobeFanHeitiStd-Bold
    /AdobeGothicStd-Bold
    /AdobeHebrew-Bold
    /AdobeHebrew-BoldItalic
    /AdobeHebrew-Italic
    /AdobeHebrew-Regular
    /AdobeHeitiStd-Regular
    /AdobeKaitiStd-Regular
    /AdobeMingStd-Light
    /AdobeMyungjoStd-Medium
    /AdobeNaskh-Medium
    /AdobeSongStd-Light
    /ADONIS-Normal
    /ADRIANA-Normal
    /ADRIAN-Normal
    /AGaramondPro-Bold
    /AGaramondPro-BoldItalic
    /AGaramondPro-Italic
    /AGaramondPro-Regular
    /AgencyFB-Bold
    /AgencyFB-Reg
    /Aharoni-Bold
    /AIGDT
    /AKEEM-Normal
    /Algerian
    /AmdtSymbols
    /AMGDT
    /AMGDT_IV25
    /AMGDT_IV50
    /Andalus
    /AngsanaNew
    /AngsanaNew-Bold
    /AngsanaNew-BoldItalic
    /AngsanaNew-Italic
    /AngsanaUPC
    /AngsanaUPC-Bold
    /AngsanaUPC-BoldItalic
    /AngsanaUPC-Italic
    /Aparajita
    /Aparajita-Bold
    /Aparajita-BoldItalic
    /Aparajita-Italic
    /ArabicTypesetting
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialRoundedMTBold
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /BAILY-Normal
    /BankGothicBT-Light
    /BankGothicBT-Medium
    /BaskOldFace
    /Batang
    /BatangChe
    /Bauhaus93
    /BellGothicStd-Black
    /BellGothicStd-Bold
    /BellMT
    /BellMTBold
    /BellMTItalic
    /BENJAMIN-Normal
    /BerlinSansFB-Bold
    /BerlinSansFBDemi-Bold
    /BerlinSansFB-Reg
    /BernardMT-Condensed
    /BETSY-Normal
    /BILLY-Normal
    /BirchStd
    /BlackadderITC-Regular
    /BlackoakStd
    /BLAIR-Normal
    /BodoniMT
    /BodoniMTBlack
    /BodoniMTBlack-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Bold
    /BodoniMT-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Bold
    /BodoniMTCondensed-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Italic
    /BodoniMTPosterCompressed
    /BONNIE-Normal
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /BRADDON
    /BRADDONBold
    /BRADDONBoldItalic
    /BradleyHandITC
    /BRIA-Normal
    /BRINKLEY-Normal
    /BritannicBold
    /Broadway
    /BRODY
    /BRODYBold
    /BRODYBoldItalic
    /BRODYItalic
    /BRODY-Normal
    /BrowalliaNew
    /BrowalliaNew-Bold
    /BrowalliaNew-BoldItalic
    /BrowalliaNew-Italic
    /BrowalliaUPC
    /BrowalliaUPC-Bold
    /BrowalliaUPC-BoldItalic
    /BrowalliaUPC-Italic
    /BRUCE-Normal
    /BrushScriptMT
    /BrushScriptStd
    /BUMP-Normal
    /Calibri
    /Calibri-Bold
    /Calibri-BoldItalic
    /Calibri-Italic
    /Calibri-Light
    /Calibri-LightItalic
    /CalifornianFB-Bold
    /CalifornianFB-Italic
    /CalifornianFB-Reg
    /CalisMTBol
    /CalistoMT
    /CalistoMT-BoldItalic
    /CalistoMT-Italic
    /CALVIN-Normal
    /Cambria
    /Cambria-Bold
    /Cambria-BoldItalic
    /Cambria-Italic
    /CambriaMath
    /CAMPBELL
    /CAMPBELLBold
    /CAMPBELLBoldItalic
    /CAMPBELLItalic
    /CAMPBELL-Normal
    /Candara
    /Candara-Bold
    /Candara-BoldItalic
    /Candara-Italic
    /CASSANDRA-Normal
    /Castellar
    /CELESTE-Normal
    /Centaur
    /Century
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CenturySchoolbook
    /CenturySchoolbook-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbook-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbook-Italic
    /CHANTAL-Normal
    /ChaparralPro-Bold
    /ChaparralPro-BoldIt
    /ChaparralPro-Italic
    /ChaparralPro-LightIt
    /ChaparralPro-Regular
    /CHARLEE-Normal
    /CharlemagneStd-Bold
    /Chiller-Regular
    /CHINAONE-Normal
    /CHONG-Normal
    /CityBlueprint
    /CITYSCAPE-Normal
    /CLARENCE-Normal
    /CLASSIC-Normal
    /CLEVER-Normal
    /CLOWNINGWAY-Normal
    /CODY-Normal
    /ColonnaMT
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CommercialPiBT-Regular
    /CommercialScriptBT-Regular
    /Complex
    /Complex_IV25
    /Complex_IV50
    /Consolas
    /Consolas-Bold
    /Consolas-BoldItalic
    /Consolas-Italic
    /Constantia
    /Constantia-Bold
    /Constantia-BoldItalic
    /Constantia-Italic
    /CooperBlack
    /CooperBlackStd
    /CooperBlackStd-Italic
    /CopperplateGothic-Bold
    /CopperplateGothic-Light
    /Corbel
    /Corbel-Bold
    /Corbel-BoldItalic
    /Corbel-Italic
    /CordiaNew
    /CordiaNew-Bold
    /CordiaNew-BoldItalic
    /CordiaNew-Italic
    /CordiaUPC
    /CordiaUPC-Bold
    /CordiaUPC-BoldItalic
    /CordiaUPC-Italic
    /COUNTER-Normal
    /CountryBlueprint
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /CRASH-Normal
    /CurlzMT
    /DAKOTA-Normal
    /DANA-Normal
    /DANNY-Normal
    /DARNELL-Normal
    /DaunPenh
    /David
    /David-Bold
    /DAVID-Normal
    /DELANEY-Normal
    /DENISE-Normal
    /DESIGN-Normal
    /DESIREE-Normal
    /DESTINE-Normal
    /DEVON-Normal
    /DFKaiShu-SB-Estd-BF
    /DIANE-Normal
    /DilleniaUPC
    /DilleniaUPCBold
    /DilleniaUPCBoldItalic
    /DilleniaUPCItalic
    /DokChampa
    /Dotum
    /DotumChe
    /Dutch801BT-Bold
    /Dutch801BT-BoldItalic
    /Dutch801BT-ExtraBold
    /Dutch801BT-Italic
    /Dutch801BT-Roman
    /Ebrima
    /Ebrima-Bold
    /EccentricStd
    /EdwardianScriptITC
    /ELEGANCE-Normal
    /Elephant-Italic
    /Elephant-Regular
    /EngraversMT
    /ErasITC-Bold
    /ErasITC-Demi
    /ErasITC-Light
    /ErasITC-Medium
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /EucrosiaUPC
    /EucrosiaUPCBold
    /EucrosiaUPCBoldItalic
    /EucrosiaUPCItalic
    /EuphemiaCAS
    /EuroRoman
    /EuroRomanOblique
    /FangSong
    /FELIX-Normal
    /FelixTitlingMT
    /FELIZ-Normal
    /FELTPOINT
    /FELTPOINTBold
    /FELTPOINTBoldItalic
    /FELTPOINTItalic
    /FELTPOINT-Normal
    /FIRSTHOME
    /FIRSTHOMEBold
    /FIRSTHOMEBoldItalic
    /FIRSTHOMEItalic
    /FLIPPANT-Normal
    /FLOWERCAPS-Normal
    /FONTFEVER-Normal
    /FootlightMTLight
    /ForteMT
    /FranklinGothic-Book
    /FranklinGothic-BookItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Demi
    /FranklinGothic-DemiCond
    /FranklinGothic-DemiItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Heavy
    /FranklinGothic-HeavyItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumCond
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FrankRuehl
    /FreesiaUPC
    /FreesiaUPCBold
    /FreesiaUPCBoldItalic
    /FreesiaUPCItalic
    /FreestyleScript-Regular
    /FrenchScriptMT
    /Gabriola
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /GATLINGGUN-Normal
    /Gautami
    /Gautami-Bold
    /GDT
    /GDT_IV25
    /GDT_IV50
    /GENISO
    /GENUINE
    /GENUINEBold
    /GENUINEBoldItalic
    /GENUINEItalic
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /GiddyupStd
    /Gigi-Regular
    /GillSansMT
    /GillSansMT-Bold
    /GillSansMT-BoldItalic
    /GillSansMT-Condensed
    /GillSansMT-ExtraCondensedBold
    /GillSansMT-Italic
    /GillSans-UltraBold
    /GillSans-UltraBoldCondensed
    /Gisha
    /Gisha-Bold
    /GloucesterMT-ExtraCondensed
    /GOSTCommon
    /GOSTCommonItalic
    /GothicE
    /GothicG
    /GothicI
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Regular
    /GoudyStout
    /GreekC
    /GreekC_IV25
    /GreekC_IV50
    /GreekS
    /GreekS_IV25
    /GreekS_IV50
    /GRIFFEN-Normal
    /Gulim
    /GulimChe
    /Gungsuh
    /GungsuhChe
    /Haettenschweiler
    /HANA
    /HANABold
    /HANABoldItalic
    /HANAItalic
    /HANA-Normal
    /HarlowSolid
    /Harrington
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /HERMAN-Normal
    /HIGHEMOTIONS-Normal
    /HighTowerText-Italic
    /HighTowerText-Reg
    /HoboStd
    /HUNTSON
    /HUNTSONBold
    /HUNTSONBoldItalic
    /HUNTSONItalic
    /HYSWLongFangSong
    /Impact
    /ImprintMT-Shadow
    /InformalRoman-Regular
    /IRIS
    /IRISBold
    /IRISBoldItalic
    /IRISItalic
    /IRIS-Normal
    /IrisUPC
    /IrisUPCBold
    /IrisUPCBoldItalic
    /IrisUPCItalic
    /IskoolaPota
    /IskoolaPota-Bold
    /ISOCP
    /ISOCP_IV25
    /ISOCP_IV50
    /ISOCP2
    /ISOCP2_IV25
    /ISOCP2_IV50
    /ISOCP3
    /ISOCP3_IV25
    /ISOCP3_IV50
    /ISOCPEUR
    /ISOCPEURItalic
    /ISOCT
    /ISOCT_IV25
    /ISOCT_IV50
    /ISOCT2
    /ISOCT2_IV25
    /ISOCT2_IV50
    /ISOCT3
    /ISOCT3_IV25
    /ISOCT3_IV50
    /ISOCTEUR
    /ISOCTEURItalic
    /Italic
    /Italic_IV25
    /Italic_IV50
    /ItalicC
    /ItalicT
    /JACKIE
    /JACKIEBold
    /JACKIEBoldItalic
    /JACKIEItalic
    /JACKIE-Normal
    /JAMES-Normal
    /JasmineUPC
    /JasmineUPCBold
    /JasmineUPCBoldItalic
    /JasmineUPCItalic
    /Jokerman-Regular
    /JOSIE-Normal
    /JuiceITC-Regular
    /JUNIOR-Normal
    /JUSTSTEW-Normal
    /KaiTi
    /Kalinga
    /Kalinga-Bold
    /Kartika
    /Kartika-Bold
    /KENDRIC
    /KENDRICBold
    /KENDRICBoldItalic
    /KENDRICItalic
    /KhmerUI
    /KhmerUI-Bold
    /KILLIAN-Normal
    /KINGSFONT-Normal
    /KodchiangUPC
    /KodchiangUPCBold
    /KodchiangUPCBoldItalic
    /KodchiangUPCItalic
    /Kokila
    /Kokila-Bold
    /Kokila-BoldItalic
    /Kokila-Italic
    /KozGoPr6N-Bold
    /KozGoPr6N-ExtraLight
    /KozGoPr6N-Heavy
    /KozGoPr6N-Light
    /KozGoPr6N-Medium
    /KozGoPr6N-Regular
    /KozGoPro-Bold
    /KozGoPro-ExtraLight
    /KozGoPro-Heavy
    /KozGoPro-Light
    /KozGoPro-Medium
    /KozGoPro-Regular
    /KozMinPr6N-Bold
    /KozMinPr6N-ExtraLight
    /KozMinPr6N-Heavy
    /KozMinPr6N-Light
    /KozMinPr6N-Medium
    /KozMinPr6N-Regular
    /KozMinPro-Bold
    /KozMinPro-ExtraLight
    /KozMinPro-Heavy
    /KozMinPro-Light
    /KozMinPro-Medium
    /KozMinPro-Regular
    /KristenITC-Regular
    /KunstlerScript
    /LaoUI
    /LaoUI-Bold
    /Latha
    /Latha-Bold
    /LatinWide
    /Leelawadee
    /Leelawadee-Bold
    /LetterGothicStd
    /LetterGothicStd-Bold
    /LetterGothicStd-BoldSlanted
    /LetterGothicStd-Slanted
    /LevenimMT
    /LevenimMT-Bold
    /LilyUPC
    /LilyUPCBold
    /LilyUPCBoldItalic
    /LilyUPCItalic
    /LINCOLN-Normal
    /LithosPro-Black
    /LithosPro-Regular
    /LIVINGWELL
    /LIVINGWELLBold
    /LIVINGWELLBoldItalic
    /LIVINGWELLItalic
    /LIVINGWELL-Normal
    /LucidaBright
    /LucidaBright-Demi
    /LucidaBright-DemiItalic
    /LucidaBright-Italic
    /LucidaCalligraphy-Italic
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaFax
    /LucidaFax-Demi
    /LucidaFax-DemiItalic
    /LucidaFax-Italic
    /LucidaHandwriting-Italic
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSans-Typewriter
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBold
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBoldOblique
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterOblique
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /LUKE-Normal
    /LYNN
    /LYNNBold
    /LYNNBoldItalic
    /LYNNItalic
    /MACBETH-Normal
    /Magneto-Bold
    /MaiandraGD-Regular
    /MalgunGothic
    /MalgunGothicBold
    /MalgunGothicRegular
    /Mangal
    /Mangal-Bold
    /MARIO-Normal
    /MARKETPRO-Normal
    /Marlett
    /MaturaMTScriptCapitals
    /MAXELL-Normal
    /MAXIMO
    /MAXIMOBold
    /MAXIMOBoldItalic
    /MAXIMOItalic
    /MAXIMO-Normal
    /Meiryo
    /Meiryo-Bold
    /Meiryo-BoldItalic
    /Meiryo-Italic
    /MeiryoUI
    /MeiryoUI-Bold
    /MeiryoUI-BoldItalic
    /MeiryoUI-Italic
    /MELTEDTEXT-Normal
    /MesquiteStd
    /MICHAEL-Normal
    /MicrosoftHimalaya
    /MicrosoftJhengHeiBold
    /MicrosoftJhengHeiRegular
    /MicrosoftNewTaiLue
    /MicrosoftNewTaiLue-Bold
    /MicrosoftPhagsPa
    /MicrosoftPhagsPa-Bold
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MicrosoftTaiLe
    /MicrosoftTaiLe-Bold
    /MicrosoftUighur
    /MicrosoftYaHei
    /MicrosoftYaHei-Bold
    /Microsoft-Yi-Baiti
    /MILES-Normal
    /MingLiU
    /MingLiU-ExtB
    /Ming-Lt-HKSCS-ExtB
    /Ming-Lt-HKSCS-UNI-H
    /MinionPro-Bold
    /MinionPro-BoldCn
    /MinionPro-BoldCnIt
    /MinionPro-BoldIt
    /MinionPro-It
    /MinionPro-Medium
    /MinionPro-MediumIt
    /MinionPro-Regular
    /MinionPro-Semibold
    /MinionPro-SemiboldIt
    /Miriam
    /MiriamFixed
    /Mistral
    /MODERNART-Normal
    /Modern-Regular
    /MOHAMMED-Normal
    /MongolianBaiti
    /Monospace821BT-Bold
    /Monospace821BT-BoldItalic
    /Monospace821BT-Italic
    /Monospace821BT-Roman
    /Monotxt
    /Monotxt_IV25
    /Monotxt_IV50
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MoolBoran
    /MS-Gothic
    /MS-Mincho
    /MSOutlook
    /MS-PGothic
    /MS-PMincho
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MS-UIGothic
    /MVBoli
    /MyriadArabic-Bold
    /MyriadArabic-BoldIt
    /MyriadArabic-It
    /MyriadArabic-Regular
    /MyriadHebrew-Bold
    /MyriadHebrew-BoldIt
    /MyriadHebrew-It
    /MyriadHebrew-Regular
    /MyriadPro-Bold
    /MyriadPro-BoldCond
    /MyriadPro-BoldCondIt
    /MyriadPro-BoldIt
    /MyriadPro-Cond
    /MyriadPro-CondIt
    /MyriadPro-It
    /MyriadPro-Regular
    /MyriadPro-Semibold
    /MyriadPro-SemiboldIt
    /MyriadWebPro
    /MyriadWebPro-Bold
    /MyriadWebPro-Condensed
    /MyriadWebPro-CondensedItalic
    /MyriadWebPro-Italic
    /Narkisim
    /NiagaraEngraved-Reg
    /NiagaraSolid-Reg
    /NSimSun
    /NuevaStd-Bold
    /NuevaStd-BoldCond
    /NuevaStd-BoldCondItalic
    /NuevaStd-Cond
    /NuevaStd-CondItalic
    /NuevaStd-Italic
    /Nyala-Regular
    /OCRAExtended
    /OCRAStd
    /OldEnglishTextMT
    /OLIVEOIL
    /OLIVEOILBold
    /OLIVEOILBoldItalic
    /OLIVEOILItalic
    /OLIVEOIL-Normal
    /Onyx
    /OPENCLASSIC-Normal
    /OratorStd
    /OratorStd-Slanted
    /PAINTSTROKE-Normal
    /PalaceScriptMT
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /PanRoman
    /Papyrus-Regular
    /Parchment-Regular
    /PEOPLESTYPE-Normal
    /Perpetua
    /Perpetua-Bold
    /Perpetua-BoldItalic
    /Perpetua-Italic
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Bold
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Light
    /PlantagenetCherokee
    /Playbill
    /PMingLiU
    /PMingLiU-ExtB
    /PoorRichard-Regular
    /PoplarStd
    /POSTBOY-Normal
    /PrestigeEliteStd-Bd
    /Pristina-Regular
    /Proxy1
    /Proxy2
    /Proxy3
    /Proxy4
    /Proxy5
    /Proxy6
    /Proxy7
    /Proxy8
    /Proxy9
    /PviewSYm
    /Raavi
    /RageItalic
    /Ravie
    /REALVIRTUE-Normal
    /RETURNTOEARTH-Normal
    /ROARINGFIRE-Normal
    /Rockwell
    /Rockwell-Bold
    /Rockwell-BoldItalic
    /Rockwell-Condensed
    /Rockwell-CondensedBold
    /Rockwell-ExtraBold
    /Rockwell-Italic
    /Rod
    /RomanC
    /RomanD
    /RomanS
    /RomanS_IV25
    /RomanS_IV50
    /RomanT
    /Romantic
    /RomanticBold
    /RomanticItalic
    /RosewoodStd-Regular
    /ROYALBASE-Normal
    /SABINA-Normal
    /SakkalMajalla
    /SakkalMajallaBold
    /SansSerif
    /SansSerifBold
    /SansSerifBoldOblique
    /SansSerifOblique
    /ScriptC
    /ScriptMTBold
    /ScriptS
    /ScriptS_IV25
    /ScriptS_IV50
    /SegoePrint
    /SegoePrint-Bold
    /SegoeScript
    /SegoeScript-Bold
    /SegoeUI
    /SegoeUI-Bold
    /SegoeUI-BoldItalic
    /SegoeUI-Italic
    /SegoeUI-Light
    /SegoeUI-SemiBold
    /SegoeUISymbol
    /ShonarBangla
    /ShonarBangla-Bold
    /ShowcardGothic-Reg
    /Shruti
    /Shruti-Bold
    /SimHei
    /Simplex
    /Simplex_IV25
    /Simplex_IV50
    /SimplifiedArabic
    /SimplifiedArabic-Bold
    /SimplifiedArabicFixed
    /SimSun
    /SimSun-ExtB
    /SMALLROSE-Normal
    /SnapITC-Regular
    /SNOWWRITE-Normal
    /Stencil
    /StencilStd
    /STERN-Normal
    /StylusBT
    /SUBLIME-Normal
    /SuperFrench
    /SWAstro
    /SWComp
    /SWGDT
    /SWGothe
    /SWGothg
    /SWGothi
    /SWGrekc
    /SWGreks
    /SWIsop1
    /SWIsop2
    /SWIsop3
    /SWIsot1
    /SWIsot2
    /SWIsot3
    /Swiss721BT-Black
    /Swiss721BT-BlackCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-BlackCondensedItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BlackExtended
    /Swiss721BT-BlackItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BlackOutline
    /Swiss721BT-Bold
    /Swiss721BT-BoldCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-BoldCondensedItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BoldCondensedOutline
    /Swiss721BT-BoldExtended
    /Swiss721BT-BoldItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BoldOutline
    /Swiss721BT-Italic
    /Swiss721BT-ItalicCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-Light
    /Swiss721BT-LightCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-LightCondensedItalic
    /Swiss721BT-LightExtended
    /Swiss721BT-LightItalic
    /Swiss721BT-Roman
    /Swiss721BT-RomanCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-RomanExtended
    /SWItal
    /SWItalc
    /SWItalt
    /SWLink
    /SWMap
    /SWMath
    /SWMeteo
    /SWMono
    /SWMusic
    /SWRomnc
    /SWRomnd
    /SWRomns
    /SWRomnt
    /SWScrpc
    /SWScrps
    /SWSimp
    /SWTxt
    /Syastro
    /Syastro_IV25
    /Syastro_IV50
    /Sylfaen
    /Symap
    /Symap_IV25
    /Symap_IV50
    /Symath
    /Symath_IV25
    /Symath_IV50
    /SymbolMT
    /Symeteo
    /Symeteo_IV25
    /Symeteo_IV50
    /Symusic
    /Symusic_IV25
    /Symusic_IV50
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /Technic
    /TechnicBold
    /TechnicLite
    /TektonPro-Bold
    /TektonPro-BoldCond
    /TektonPro-BoldExt
    /TektonPro-BoldObl
    /TempusSansITC
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /TRACY-Normal
    /TraditionalArabic
    /TraditionalArabic-Bold
    /TrajanPro-Bold
    /TrajanPro-Regular
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga
    /Tunga-Bold
    /TwCenMT-Bold
    /TwCenMT-BoldItalic
    /TwCenMT-Condensed
    /TwCenMT-CondensedBold
    /TwCenMT-CondensedExtraBold
    /TwCenMT-Italic
    /TwCenMT-Regular
    /Txt
    /Txt_IV25
    /Txt_IV50
    /UniversalMath1BT-Regular
    /Utsaah
    /Utsaah-Bold
    /Utsaah-BoldItalic
    /Utsaah-Italic
    /Vani
    /Vani-Bold
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /VERTICALSMUDGE-Normal
    /Vijaya
    /Vijaya-Bold
    /VinerHandITC
    /VinetaBT-Regular
    /Vivaldii
    /VladimirScript
    /VNI-Internet-Mail
    /Vrinda
    /Vrinda-Bold
    /Webdings
    /WHITEWATER-Normal
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /WIRED-Normal
    /WISHINGTYPE-Normal
    /WP-ArabicScriptSihafa
    /WP-ArabicSihafa
    /WP-CyrillicA
    /WP-CyrillicB
    /WP-GreekCentury
    /WP-GreekCourier
    /WP-GreekHelve
    /WP-HebrewDavid
    /WP-MultinationalAHelve
    /WP-MultinationalARoman
    /WP-MultinationalBCourier
    /WP-MultinationalBHelve
    /WP-MultinationalBRoman
    /WP-MultinationalCourier
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Conforms to "SheetSpotHiRes" of the 2005 Ghent PDF Workgroup specifications)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2540 2540]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


